This PDF Package contains multiple files grouped
together within a single PDF file.

Nuance PDF Converter Professional recent PDF viewers, can
be used to view and work with the files contained\within this package.

To get started, click any file in this PDF Package -@ Don’t have PDF Packaging
- PDF packages group multiple files and file type capabilities today?

together for ease of distribution and

- PDF packages organize related files as Get PDE Converter
and printing. Professional 7.

- PDF packages maintain the original’ securi i Click here to find
. . out more >>
each document included in

Note: In older PDF viewers/editors $ are stored as attachments.

NUANCE


http://www.nuance.com/imaging/products/pdfconverter.asp
http://www.nuance.com/imaging/products/pdfconverter.asp

	Package.pdf


NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Housing Authority on Wednesday,
November 7, 2018 at 3:00 p.m., City Hall 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

AGENDA:
1. Call to Order
2. Communications
3. Approval of the October 17, 2018 Housing Authority Minutes
4. Discussion and possible action regarding authorized signers on the Greenspire
Reserve Accounts
a. McFarland State Bank (Accounts ending in 512 and 504)
i. Remove the following individuals as authorized signers
Michael Engelberger
Dian Vollendorf
Debbie Biga
Joann Inda
Julie Felhofer
. Laurie Thomack
ii. Add the following individuals as authorized signers
1. Jamin Friedl
iii. Leave the following individuals as authorized signers
1. Cindy McGlynn
iv. Grant all powers as listed in the “Description of Power” to Jamin
Friedl and Cindy McGlynn
b. Old National Bank (Account ending in 045)
i. Remove the following individuals as authorized signers
1. Michael Engelberger
2. Daniel Matson
3. Tammy LaBorde
ii. Add the following individuals as authorized signers
1. Jamin Friedl
2. Cindy McGlynn
iii. Grant all powers as listed in the “Powers Granted” section of the
Corporate Authorization Resolution to Jamin Friedl and Cindy
McGlynn
c. Associated Bank (Accounts ending in 241 and 240)
I. Remove the following individuals as authorized signers
Joann Inda
Diane Vollendorf
Laurie Thomack
Jennifer Lauters
Julie Felhofer
Tammy LaBorde
Daniel Matson

ok wNE

NookrwhE





ii. Add the following individuals as authorized signers
1. Jamin Friedl
2. Cindy McGlynn
iii. Grant all powers associated with these accounts to Jamin Fried|
and Cindy McGlynn

5. Discussion and possible action regarding the selection of a Chair, Vice Chair and
Treasurer for the City of Stoughton Housing Authority.

6. Discussion and possible action regarding the approval of the United States
Department of Agriculture, Rural Development and Rural Housing Service Loan
Resolution in the amount of $350,000. This also includes Exhibits A and D to the
Loan Resolution.

7. Discussion and possible action regarding the approval of Change Order #5
related to the Greenspire 1 + 2 Rehabilitation.

8. Discuss tenant concern at Greenspire and the Housing Authority’s role when
such concerns are brought to its attention — Details will be provided at the
meeting.

9. Adjourn

SENT TO:
Finance Director
Cindy McGlynn
Sid Boersma

cc: Mayor (e-mail)

Leadership Team (via e-mail)

Council Members (via e-mail)

Sue Broihahn (BMC) (via e-mail)

Kathy Olson (BMC) (via e-mail)

Kristina Dux (BMC) (via e-mail)

City Attorney (via e-mail)

Judi Krebs (via e-mail)

Greenspire Apts. c/o Jim & Wendy Skoien, 924 Jackson St. (via e-mail)
Unified News Group






City of Stoughton Housing Authority Minutes
October 17, 2018 2:30 pm — Greenspire Apartments, 924 Jackson Street, Stoughton, WI

Present: Sid Boersma; Michael Engelberger; Senior Center Director Cindy McGlynn, Mayor Tim
Swadley, City Treasurer Ryan Wiesen, and Kristina Dux,

Absent and Excused: Director of Finance Jamin Friedl was absent and excused.

Others Present:
Wendy Skoien of Greenspire; Linda Muller of HATS

The meeting was called to order at 2:30 p.m. by Engelberger.

Communications — Linda Muller announced that HATS successfully received approval for a $300,000
grant for construction of new units for Pine Street.

Approval of the July 18, 2018 Housing Authority Minutes — Motion by Cindy McGlynn and second by Side
Boersma to approve the July 18, 2018 minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

Discussion regarding budget submitted to Rural Development — Wendy Skoien updated members on the
development of the budget. Rents will increase in 2019 but most of the increased is expected to be
covered by HUD. There will be a roughly 3% increase in expense budgets.

Management Report and Financials and Update on MPR Program — Skoien stated that she has called
people on the waiting list about new openings and about 6 are interested. Greenspire Apartments has
completed multiple inspections since the July 2018 meeting. Doors are currently being replaced.
Management is working on receiving bids for replacements of windows. The non-smoking policy is being
enforced.

Discussion on the HATS successful application to CDBG for homeless project on Pine Street — The grant
was approved. It will be for construction of new units.

Members discussed developing new documents regarding the Purpose of the Housing Authority and
Outlining Clear Rules and Vision. Creating a Community Development Authority was also discussed. It
was decided that research will be done on how other housing authorities organized themselves and how
their bylaws are organized.

Discussion regarding possible replacement for Dan Matson’s position on the Housing Authority -
Engelberger mentioned that Dan Matson tender his resignation due to moving out of Stoughton and
thank him for his service. Tim Swadley stated that he will work to appoint a replacement for Matson.

Next Meeting — The next meeting will be held on January 16, 2019 at 2:30 pm at Stoughton City Hall.
Motion by Boersma, second by McGlynn, to adjourn at 3:21 pm. The motion passed unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,
Ryan Wiesen






Form RD 1944-35 FORMAPPROVED
(Rev. 10-00) Pisitions OMB No. 0575-0047

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
RURAL HOUSING SERVICE

LOAN RESOLUTION

¥/ RRH Loan to a Broadly Based Nonprofit Corporation
(] RRH Loan to a Profit Type Corporation
[ ] RRH Loan to a Profit Type Corporation Operating on a Limited Profit Basis
[ ] RCH Loan to a Nonprofit Cooperative

LOAN BESOLUTION OF 2018 . RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF HOUSING AUTHORITY CITY OF STOUGHTON

PROVIDING FOR BORROWING $ 350,000.00 TO FINANCE HOUSING AND

RELATED FACILITIES IN A RURAL AREA FOR VERY LOW AND LOW INCOME ELDERLY RESIDENTS

THE COLLECTION, HANDLING, AND DISPOSITION OF INCOME, THE ISSUANCE OF INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY
NOTE AND REAL ESTATE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, AND RELATED MATTERS.

Whereas HOUSING AUTHORITY CITY OF STOUGHTON

(herein referred to as the

“Corporation’) is a corporation duly organized and operating under WI STATE STATUTE, CHAPTER 66.1201 , the
Board of Directors of the Corporation (herein referred to as “the board”) has decided to provide certain housing and related facilities
for eligible occupants in rural areas. The board has determined that the Corporation is unable to provide such housing and facilities
with its own resources or to obtain from other sources for such purpose sufficient credit upon terms and conditions which the
Corporation could reasonably be expected to fulfill.

BE IT RESOLVED:

1.  Application for Loan. The Corporation shall apply for and obtain a loan (herein called “the loan”) of

$ 350,000.00 from the United States of America acting through the Rural Housing Service, or a
successor agency, United States Department of Agriculture, (herein called “the Government”) pursuant to section 515 of the
Housing Act of 1949. The loan may be sold and insured by the Government. The loan shall be used solely for the specific purposes
for which it is approved by the Government, in order to provide housing and related facilities for eligible occupants, as defined by
the government in rural areas. Such housing, facilities, and the land constituting the site are herein called “the housing”.

2. Execution of Loan Instruments. To evidence the loan the Corporation shall issue a promissory note (herein referred to
as “the Note™), signed by its President and attested by its Secretary, with its corporate seal affixed thereto, for the amount of the loan,

payable in installments over a period of 50 years, bearing interest at a
rate, and containing other terms and conditions, prescribed by the Government. To secure the note or any indemnity or other
agreement required by the Government, the President and the Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a real estate security
instrument giving a lien upon the housing and upon such other real property of the Corporation as the Government shall require,
including an assignment of the rents, subsidies, revenues and profits as collateral security to be enforced in the event of any default
by the Corporation, and containing other terms and conditions prescribed by the Government. The President and Secretary are further
authorized to execute any other security instruments and other instruments and documents required by the Government in connection
with the making or insuring of the loan. The indebtedness and other obligation of the Corporation under the note, the related security
instrument, and any related agreements are herein called the “loan obligation”.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid
OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0575-0047. The time required to complete this
information collection is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.






3. Equal Opportunity and Nondiscrimination Provisions. The President and the Secretary are hereby authorized and
directed to execute on behalf of the Corporation: (a) any undertakings and agreements required by the Government pursuant to Title
VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 as amended by the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 related to Fair Housing regarding
nondiscrimination in the use and occupancy of housing; (b) Form RD 400-1 entitled “Equal Opportunity Agreement”, including an
“Equal Opportunity Clause” to be incorporated in or attached as a rider to each construction contract the amount of which exceeds
$10,000 and any part of which is paid for with funds from the loan, and (c) Form RD 400-4, entitled “Assurance Agreement (under
Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964)”, and any other undertakings and agreements required by the Government pursuant to lawful
authority.

4. Borrower Contribution. The amount of § 0-00 to be contributed by the Corporation
from its own funds for the land purchase or development will be placed or deposited with the lender and dispersed prior to any
disbursement of interim loan funds or ay loan funds of the Government.

5. Accounts for Housing Operations and Loan Servicing. The Corporation shall establish on its books the following
accounts, which shall be maintained so long as the loan obligations remain unsatisfied: a General Operating Account, a Tenant
Security Deposit Account and a Reserve Account.

a.  General Operating Account. By the time the Government loan is closed or interim construction funds are
obtained, whichever occurs first, the Corporation shall deposit cash from the Corporations’ own funds in an amount totaling

$ 0.00 , Use of deposited cash will be in accordance with
7 CFR part 1930, subpart C or ay successor regulation.

$ SEE EXHIBIT D annually shall be made to

b.  Reserve Account. Transfers at a rate not less than
the Reserve Account until the amount in the Reserve Account reaches the minimum sum of $ SEE EXHIBIT D or
such higher amount later agreed to by the Government and shall be resumed at any time when necessary, because of
disbursements authorized by the Government from the Reserve Account to restore it to said sum. Withdrawal and use of funds
deposited to this account will be in accordance with 7 CFR part 1930, subpart C or any successor regulation. With prior consent
of the Government, funds in the Reserve Account may be used by the Corporation:

To pay dividends to the Borrower of up to 8 percent per annum of the borrower’s initial investment of

$0.00 : Provided, that after such disbursement (a) the amount in the Reserve Account
will be not less than that required by this section 5b to be accumulated by that time (less any disbursements authorized by the
Government), and (b) the amount in the Reserve Account will likely not fall below that required to be accumulated during the
next 12 months.

To pay dividends to the stockholder or for any other purpose desired by the Corporation, provided that after such
disbursement (a) the amount in the Reserve Account will not be less than that required by this section 5b to be accumulated
by that time (less any disbursements authorized by the Government), and (b) the amount in the Reserve Account will likely
not fall below that required to be accumulated during the next 12 months.

6.  Regulatory Covenants. So long as the loan obligations remain unsatisfied, the Corporation shall comply with all
appropriate regulations of the Government and shall:

a.  Impose and collect such fees, assessments, rents, occupancy charges, and charges that the income of the housing will
be sufficient at all times for operation and maintenance of the housing, payments on the loan obligations, and maintenance of
the account provided for herein.

b.  Establish and maintain complete books and records relating to the housing’s financial affairs, cause such books and
records to be audited at the end of each fiscal year, promptly furnish the Government without request a copy of each audit
report, and permit the government or its representative to inspect such books and records at all reasonable times.

c.  Ifrequired or permitted by the Government, revise the accounts herein provided for, or establish new accounts, to
cover handling and disposition of income from and payment of expenses attributable to the housing or to any other property
securing the loan obligations and submit regular and special reports concerning the housing or financial affairs.





d.  Unless the Government gives prior consent:
(1) Not use the housing for any purpose other than as rental housing and related facilities for eligible occupants.

(2) Not enter into any contract or agreement for improvements or extensions to the housing or other property securing
the loan obligations.

(3 Not cause or permit voluntary dissolution of the Corporation nor merge or consolidate with any other organization,
nor cause or permit any transfer or encumbrance of title to the housing or any part thereof or interest therein, by sale, mortgage,
lease, or otherwise.

(4) Not cause or permit the issue or transfer of stock, borrow any money, nor incur any liability which would have a
detrimental effect on the housing.

€.  Submit for the housing the required reports as per 7 CFR part 1930, subpart C or any successor regulation to the
Government prior review.

f. Comply with all its agreements and obligations in or under the note, security instrument, and any related agreement
executed by the Corporation in connection with the loan.

g.  Not alter, amend, or repeal without the Government’s consent this agreement or the Corporation Agreement, which shall
constitute parts of the total contract between the Corporation and the Government relating to the loan obligations.

h.  Take other action as may be required by the Government in connection with the operation of the housing, or with any of
the Corporation’s operations or affairs which may affect the housing, the loan obligations, or the security.

i. If return on investment for any year exceeds 8 percent per annum of Borrower’s initial investment of

$ 0.00 , the Government may require that the borrower reduce rents the following year,
refund the excess return on the investment to the tenants, or use said excess in a manner that will best benefit the tenants.

7. General Provisions.

a It is understood and agreed by the Corporation that any loan made or insured will be administered subject to the limitations
of the authorizing act of Congress and related regulations, and that any rights granted to the Government herein or elsewhere may
be exercised by the Government in its sole discretion.

b.  The provisions of this agreement are representations to the Government, to induce the Government, to make or insure a
loan to the Corporation as aforesaid. If the Corporation should fail to comply with or perform any provision of this agreement or any
requirement made by the Government pursuant to this agreement, such failure shall constitute default as fully as default in payment
of amounts due on the loan obligations. In the event of such failure, the Government at its option may require specific performance,
declare the entire amount of the loan obligations immediately due and payable and, if such entire amount is not paid forthwith, may
take possession of and operate the housing and proceed to foreclose its security and enforce all other available remedies, or take such
other action as it may deem reasonable to comply with the provisions of this resolution.

c.  Any provisions of this agreement may be waived by the Government in its sole discretion to any extent such provisions
could have been foregone to in amended form initially.

d.  Any notice, consent, approval, waiver or agreement must be in writing,

e.  This Loan Agreement shall be subject to the present regulations of the Government and to its future regulations and
provisions hereof.

f. The Corporation agrees that no person with a disability will be subjected to discrimination in employment or denied the
benefits of the housing because of such disability. It will comply with the requirements of the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 et
seq., the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794, the Americans with Disabilities Act
0f1990,42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq., and the implementing regulations of the Department of Agriculture, 7 CFR part 15b.





g.  This resolution may be cited in the security instrument and any other instruments as the “Loan Resolution

of 2018

HOUSING AUTHORITY CITY OF STOUGHTON

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, , the Secretary of the Corporation identified in the foregoing
Loan Resolution, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the board of directors

on , 2018 , which has not been altered, amended, or repealed.

Date (Secretary)





EXHIBIT A to Form 1944-35, Loan Resolution

AMENDMENT
TO
LOAN RESOLUTION

Housing Authority City of Stoughton
Ratification and Amendment
Of Loan Resolution dated September 8, 1977, June 11, 1979 and July 11, 2017

For and in consideration of the Government’s agreement to defer the payments on the loan
identified in the said Loan Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of a
Debt Deferral Agreement of even date herewith and for the further consideration of the
Government’s agreement to make an additional loan (or loans), the Corporation agrees as
follows:

Section 1: The Corporation hereby ratifies and confirms the Loan and Grant
Resolution/Agreement dated ,2018.

Section 2: Section 5(b) of the Loan Resolution/Agreement is rescinded and replaced with
the following:

Reserve Account. Beginning on 2018 a monthly deposit in the amount of § .00
must be made to the project reserve account. Each month, thereafter, a monthly deposit
equal to 1/12'" of the annual contribution identified in the Exhibit D “Greenspire I & II —
Debt Restructure” (copy Attached) must be made to the reserve account. Reserve funds
will be limited to actual costs for replacement with respect to those items that were
included in a capital needs assessment for this project entitled Housing Authority City of
Stoughton and dated September 1, 2015. No withdrawals shall be made for items other
than actual costs of building system replacements and no withdrawals shall be made with
respect to building systems that were not included in such capital needs assessment without
the prior written consent of the Government.

Section 3: All other provisions of the Loan Resolution are unaffected by this Amendment
and shall remain in full force and effect.

Date: Housing Authority City of Stoughton

By:

, President SHA





ANNUAL DEPOSITS TO RESERVE SCHEDULE

Fiscal Year Ending
December 31, 2019
December 31, 2020
December 31, 2021
December 31, 2022
December 31, 2023
December 31, 2024
December 31, 2025
December 31, 2026
December 31, 2027
December 31, 2028
December 31, 2029
December 31, 2030
December 31, 2031
December 31, 2032
December 31, 2033
December 31, 2034
December 31, 2035
December 31, 2036
December 31, 2037
December 31, 2038

Estimated
Monthly
$5,083.34
$5,235.84
$5,392.92
$5,554.67
$5,721.34
$5,893.00
$6,069.75
$6,251.84
$6,439.42
$6,632.59
$6,831.59
$7,036.50
$7,247.59
$7,465.00
$7,688.92
$7,919.59
$8,157.17
$8,401.92
$8,654.00
$8,913.59

Required
Annual
$61,000.00
$62,830.00
$64,715.00
$66,656.00
$68,656.00
$70,716.00
$72,837.00
$75,022.00
$77,273.00
$79,591.00
$81,979.00
$84,438.00
$86,971.00
$89,580.00
$92,267.00
$95,035.00
$97,886.00
$100,823.00
$103,848.00
$106,963.00

EXHIBIT D





ATTACHMENT TO MULTI FAMILY HOUSING
LOAN RESOLUTION

The borrower and any successors in interest agree to use the housing for the purpose of
housing people eligible for occupancy as provided in Section 514 or Section 515 of Title V
of the Housing Act of 1949, as amended, and FmHA regulations then extant during this 30
year period beginning . Until no eligible person
occupying the housing shall be required to vacate, or any eligible person wishing to occupy
shall be denied occupancy without cause. The borrower will be released from these
obligations before that date only when the Government determines that there is no longer a
need for such housing, or that such other financial assistance provided the residents of such
housing will no longer be provided due to no fault, action or lack of action on the part of
the borrower. A tenant or person wishing to occupy the housing may seek enforcement of
this provision, as well as the Government.

Housing Authority City of Stoughton

Date






SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN RESOLUTIONS
OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2018, the Board of the Housing Authority has adopted a
Loan Resolution providing for borrowing $350,000.00 (the “Loan”) from the United States of
America acting through the Rural Housing Service of the United States Department of
Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to clarify which officers of the Housing Authority are
authorized to execute and deliver the documents required for the Loan closing and to authorize
such officers to take such other actions as any such officer determines to be necessary or
desirable for the Loan closing.

RESOLVED, that the Chair, Vice Chair, and the Treasurer are the officers of the Housing
Authority who are authorized and directed to execute and deliver the undertakings and
agreements required by the lender for the Loan; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such officers are authorized to: (1) make insertions into
and/or changes to all such undertakings and agreements as may be necessary to reflect the date of
the adoption of the Loan Resolution and the date of the closing for the Loan; and (2) make such
other changes and take such other actions as any such officer determines to be necessary or
desirable for the Loan closing.

CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Treasurer of the Housing Authority, hereby certifies that the above
Supplemental Loan Resolutions were adopted by the Board of the Housing Authority as of the

7" day of November, 2018, and that such resolutions have not been altered, amended, or
repealed.

Dated:

(Treasurer)

FADOCS\WD\39981\1\A3269600.DOCX






FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0575-0042

Form RD 1924-7 ORDER NO.
(Rev. 2-97) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 5
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND DATE
FARM SERVICE AGENCY 11/1/2018
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER STATE
Wi
CONTRACT FOR COUNTY
Greenspire 1 + 2 Rehabilitation Dane
OWNER . ]
Stoughton Housing Authority
To McGann Construction
(Contractor)
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications:
Description of Changes DECREASE INCREASE
(Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached) in Contract Price in Contract Price
Reimbursement of unused landscaping allowance $ $
ping (3500.00)
TOTALS| $ (3500.00)
(3500.00)
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICH $
JUSTIFICATION:
The amount of the Contract will be (Decreased) (Increased) By The Sum Of:
Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($ (3500.00) )
The Contract Total Including this and previous Change Orders Wil Be:
Six hundred twenty two thousand seventy seven and 78/100
Y d Dollars (§ 622.977.78 )
The Contract Period Provided for Completion Will Be (Increased) (Decreased) (Unchafged): Days.

This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto.

Requested

(Owner) (Date)

Recommended

(Owner’s Architect/Engineer) (Date)
Accepted W [ — 11/1/2018
6/ (Contractor) (Date)

(Name and Title) (Date)

Approved by Agency

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, includinfpttretieing instructions, searching existing data sources,
gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send commentshisgaudiieg estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to U.S. Department of Agriculture, ClearanceSJfiiei7602, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20250-760Rlease DO NOT RETURN this form to this addresBorward to the local USDA office only. You are not required to respond to this collection of
information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

POSITION 6 Form RD 1924-7 (Rev. 2-97)
ORIGINAL-BORROWER’S CASE FOLDER



TKoenig

Highlight



TKoenig

Typewritten text

11/1/2018



TKoenig

Highlight





		Order No: 5

		Date: 11/1/2018

		State: WI

		contract for: Greenspire 1 + 2 Rehabilitation 

		county: Dane

		owner: Stoughton Housing Authority

		to: McGann Construction

		Description: Reimbursement of unused landscaping allowance

		decrease 1: (3500.00)

		increase 1: 

		decrease total: (3500.00)

		increase total: 

		net decrease: (3500.00)

		net increase: 

		Justification: 

		amount increase: Three Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100---------------------------------------------------------------

		$increase: (3500.00)

		total kt: Six hundred twenty two thousand seventy seven and 78/100----------------------

		total $: 622,077.78

		days: 0





